expected to predict movements in market rates and prices. Sensitivity analyses shown are for illustrative purposes only.  A
movement of 100 basis points up and down (100 basis points up and down) in market interest rates (AUD) is ‘reasonably
possible’.

The tables that follow show the impact on the Corporation’s net result and equity for each category of financial instrument
held by the Corporation at the end of the reporting period, if the above movements were to occur.

128   Westernport Water

As at 30 June 2024, if interest rates changed by +/ - 100 basis points from the year end rates with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit would have been $71k lower/higher (2023: $76k at +/- 100 basis points) as a result of higher /
lower interest expense from variable interest rate borrowings.

The Corporation uses the Contract for Difference derivative financial instrument to manage energy related commodities
purchased in the normal course of business, and therefore entered into this PPA to minimise a portion of the price risk to
the Corporation.

2024

  Profit or loss Equity
Carrying
amount

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash 3,954 (40) 40 (40) 40
Interest bearing liabilities 11,140 111 (111) 111 (111)
Total   71 (71) 71 (71)

2023

  Profit or loss Equity
Carrying
amount

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash and deposits 2,476 (25) 25 (25) 25
Interest bearing liabilities 10,140 101 (101) 101 (101)
Total   76 (76) 76 (76)

7.1.4 Interest rate exposure and risk sensitivity
The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to interest rates are set out in the table
below:

2024

Weighted
average

interest rate

Carrying
amount

Fixed
interest rate

Variable
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing

  % $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 1.00 3,954 - 3,954 -
Receivables 2.75 3,870 2,275 - 1,595
Contract assets - 595 - - 595
Other receivables 2.90 439 307 - 132
Total financial assets   8,858 2,582 3,954 2,322

Contractual financial liabilities
Payables - 2,952 - - 2,952
Contract liabilities - 3,862 - - 3,862
Borrowings 2.76 11,140 11,140 - -
Total financial liabilities   17,954 11,140 - 6,814

2023

Weighted
average

interest rate

Carrying
amount

Fixed
interest rate

Variable
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing

  % $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial assets
Cash 1.00 2,476 - 2,476 -
Receivables 2.90 3,351 1,993 - 1,358
Contract assets - 1,080 - - 1,080
Other receivables 2.90 151 145 - 6
Total financial assets   7,058 2,138 2,476 2,444

Contractual financial liabilities
Payables - 2,268 - - 2,268
Contract liabilities - 4,250 - - 4,250
Borrowings 2.15 10,140 10,140 - -
Total financial liabilities   16,658 10,140 - 6,518

Westernport Water   129

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable,
are measured at nominal value. Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable
respectively.

Contingent assets
The Corporation was not aware of any contingent assets at the time of finalisation of the financial report (2023:$0).

Contingent liabilities
Contingent liabilities are:

- possible obligations that arise from past events, whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity; or

- present obligations that arise from past events but are not recognised because:
o it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle

the obligations; or
o the amount of the obligations cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

7.2.1 Contingent liabilities
The Corporation has no known contingent liabilities at the time of writing the report ($0 in 2023).